

GENERAL TERMS

The following notes form an integral and inseparable part of the tariffs that follow, while clarifying their correct application:

- a) - The amounts are expressed net of VAT and subject to revision at least annually;
- b) - Service times are calculated from the time of departure from the company's premises located in Via Manrico Ducceschi - Nave - Lucca until the time of return to the same;
- c) - Hourly rate services are accounted for no less than 1 hour. The time exceeding the first hour is rounded up to the next half hour (e.g. a service lasting 1 hour and 20 minutes is accounted for as 1 hour and 30 minutes);
- d) - Payment of the recovery/disposal charge is due in the following cases:
 - the waste is generated on an area not subject to the tariff (UD and IND);
 - the local unit from where the waste originates is different from the operating site (non-rateable operating site) of the company making the delivery;
 - if the waste is classifiable as special.
- e) - Other services not expressly indicated in the tariff schedule will be subject from time to time to estimate by the technicians in charge of Sistema Ambiente S.p.A., and invoiced taking as reference the unit prices indicated in the relative estimate;
- f) - the costs applied for each type of waste not expressly indicated in table 1 will be subject from time to time to estimate by the technicians in charge of Sistema Ambiente S.p.A., and invoiced taking as reference the unit prices indicated in the relative estimate;
- g) - for each type of waste for which payment of the cost of recovery/disposal is expected pursuant to point d) above, a minimum billable amount of € 35.00 is established
- h) - In the case of services involving the provision of mobile bins (events), the cost of sending the different fractions for recovery/disposal will be invoiced on the basis of the volume of the bins provided and the number of emptyings carried out (see table 4).
- i) - If equipment is required in addition to that supplied to each individual user, the price list in Table 5 will be applied.
- j) - The cost for the monthly rental of equipment is calculated for 30 days and multiples of 30 consecutive days. For days in excess of full months, daily rates shall be applied; daily rates shall be charged on a calendar basis, including holidays;
- k) - To perform the service, payment of the amounts indicated in the estimate received by Sistema Ambiente S.p.A. is required;
- l) - For the emptying of presses, bins and dumpsters positioned within private areas, a penalty of euro 20.00 will be charged each time the user causes a delay, greater than ten minutes, to the emptying and/or collection service;
- m) - In order to encourage the recovery of paper (CER 20.01.01) and cardboard (CER 15.01.01) waste, Sistema Ambiente Spa will not charge the costs of renting and emptying presses and bins used for the aforesaid fractions of waste at its sole discretion based on the quantities that will be collected from the users that make the service sustainable. Any rental conditions will be negotiated directly with the non-residential customers;
- n) - Sistema Ambiente, based on requests received from users, is able to offer a series of services not expressly detailed, which will be budgeted on a case-by-case basis.

PERSONNEL COSTS

- hourly costs -

<i>Description</i>		<i>Taxable</i>	<i>10% VAT included</i>
<i>lev. 3 CCNL</i>	<i>cost/h</i>	€. 32.00	€. 35.20
<i>lev. 4 CCNL</i>	<i>cost/h</i>	€. 35.00	€. 38.50
<i>lev. 5 CCNL</i>	<i>cost/h</i>	€. 40.00	€. 44.00

Table 1. WASTE DISPOSAL/RECOVERY COST
(ORDINARY TARIFF)

*(Sistema Ambiente S.p.A. also performs special waste collection and disposal services;
therefore, the following list of CERs must be read as indicative and not exhaustive;
the prices indicated are in any case subject to periodic revision)*

Waste Code	Waste description		Cost per unit Taxable	10% VAT included
200301	Unsorted waste	€/ton	€ 187.00	€ 205.70
200307	Bulky items	€/ton.	€ 212.00	€ 233.20
200201	Prunings	€/ton	€ 55.00	€ 60.50
200101	Paper	€/ton.	free	free
200108	Compost	€/ton.	€ 107.00	€ 117.70
150106	Light Multi-material	€/ton.	€ 0.00	€ 0.00
150106	Mixed packaging	€/ton.	€ 206.00	€ 226.60
200138	Wood	€/ton.	€ 60.00	€ 66.00
170904	Inert material (assimilated with urban waste)	€/ton.	€ 22.00	€ 24.20
170904	Mixed Demolition and Construction Waste (excluding aggregates)	€/ton.	€ 277.00	€ 304.70
170604	Tar-gaiter	€/ton.	€ 1,138.00	€ 1,251.80
200139	Recoverable Plastic Material	€/ton.	€ 61.00	€ 67.10
	Paper shredding	€/ton.	€ 61.00	€ 67.10
	Dead animal carcasses	€/kg.	€ 0.50	€ 0.55
170604	Fibreglass	€/kg.	€ 0.31	€ 0.35
200132	Drugs	€/kg.	€ 1.94	€ 2.13

Table 2. HOURLY COSTS FOR SERVICES

	Description		Taxable	10% VAT included	Invoice Code
1	Container truck up to mc 2 equipped with a container tank and bin lifter (pallet-porter)				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 42.00	€ 46.20	175/164
2	35-tonne lorry with container tank and compaction shovel (gasolon)				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 44.00	€ 48.40	191/192
3	Mechanical/suction sweeper with cubic metre container 4				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 67.00	€ 73.70	193/194
4	Vacuum/mechanical mini-sweeper, with cubic metre container. 1.50 ÷ 2.30				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 57.00	€ 62.70	112
5	Mechanical/suction sweeper with cubic metre container 6				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 80.00	€ 88.00	109
6	Two-axle truck with crane and loading skip (crane)				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 75.00	€ 82.50	179
7	Three-axle truck with crane and loading skip (claw)				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 85.00	€ 93.50	180
8	5 mc water tanker for street washing				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 70.00	€ 77.00	156
9	Single-axle truck with side-loading compactor				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 85.00	€ 93.50	195/196
10	Truck of over 35 quintals equipped with platform and tailboard				
	• hourly rate	cost/hour	€ 55.00	€ 60.50	197/198

Table 3. VARIOUS SERVICES/EQUIPMENT HIRE

	Description		Taxable	10% VAT included	Invoice code
1	RUR collection and disposal service on areas used for festivals and events				
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> waste sack collection service with motor truck (including the supply of no. 10 perches and no. 20 sacks measuring 72x105) 	Cost/hour	€ 45.00	€ 49.50	149
2	*Delivery and removal of equipment (bins/trashcans) for Events/Exhibitions	Cost/hour	€ 55.00	€ 60.50	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> departure from the plant in Via Ducceschi Nave is considered 				
3	*Delivery and removal of perches for Events /Exhibitions	Cost/hour	€ 55.00	€ 60.50	148
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> departure from the plant in Via Ducceschi Nave is considered 				
4	Washing of our crates/press:				
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> washing and sanitising service, carried out at the user's request, of our crates/pressing machines at our plant etc. 	Cost/ intervention	€ 22.00	€ 24.20	176
5	Electric press/motor of 20 cubic metres with consumption charged to applicant				
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Daily cost 	Cost/Day	€ 130.00	€ 143.00	127
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Monthly cost 	Cost/Month	€ 400.00	€ 440.00	128
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> for transport to site and collection at the end of the service 	Cost/ intervention	€ 100.00	€ 110.00	129
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> for each emptying operation 	Cost/ intervention	€ 90.00	€ 99.00	130
6	Approx. 15 cubic metres skip (low-body)				
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Daily cost 	Cost/Day	€ 20.00	€ 22.00	132
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Monthly cost 	Cost/Month	€ 65.00	€ 71.50	133
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Transport to site and collection at the end of the service 	Cost/ intervention	€ 100.00	€ 110.00	134
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Replacing full skips with empty ones for each emptying operation 	Cost/ intervention	€ 90.00	€ 99.00	135
7	Approx. 25/ 30 cubic metres skip (high-body)				
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Daily cost 	Cost/Day	€ 20.00	€ 22.00	137
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Monthly cost 	Cost/Month	€ 75.00	€ 82.50	138
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Transport to site and collection at the end of the service 	Cost/ intervention	€ 100.00	€ 110.00	139
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Replacing full skips with empty ones for each emptying operation 	Cost/ intervention	€ 90.00	€ 99.00	140
8	Container hire				
	120 L mobile bin hire	Cost/Day	€ 1.00	€ 1.10	NOL120

	240 L mobile bin hire	Cost/Day	€ 1.00	€ 1.10	NOL240
	360 L mobile bin hire	Cost/Day	€ 1.50	€ 1.65	NOL360
	660 L mobile bin hire	Cost/Day	€ 1.80	€ 1.98	NOL660
	1100 L mobile bin hire	Cost/Day	€ 2.00	€ 2.20	NOL1100
	2400 L metal dumpster hire	Cost/Day	€ 5.00	€ 5.50	NOL2400
9	Collection and transport of dead animal carcasses				
	Distance below 10 km from Via Ducceschi Nave site	Cost/ intervention	€ 72.60	€ 79.86	206
	Distance above 10 km from Via Ducceschi Nave site	Cost/ intervention	€ 100.00	€ 110.00	207
	Disposal of dead animal carcasses	€/kg	see page 3		

**Table 4. WASTE DISPOSAL COST FOR SUBJECTS/ACTIVITIES
NOT SUBJECT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE TARIFF**

	Description		Taxable	VAT included 10%	Invoice code
1	Disposal of R.U.R. material				
	120 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 7.00	€ 7.70	RUR120
	240 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 13.00	€ 14.30	RUR240
	360 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 19.50	€ 21.45	RUR360
	660 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 32.50	€ 35.75	RUR660
	1100 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 59.50	€ 65.45	RUR1100
2	Disposal of organic material				
	120 L mobile bin	Cost	€ 10.00	€ 11.00	ORG120
	240 L mobile bin	Cost	€ 20.50	€ 22.55	ORG240
	360 L mobile bin	Cost	€ 30.50	€ 33.55	ORG360

Table 5. EQUIPMENT SALE

	Description		Taxable	22% VAT included	Invoice code
	KIT pap UD collection bins	Cost/each	€ 21.00	€ 25.62	VEBI
	Spanners for mobile bins	Cost/each	€ 18.00	€ 21.96	VECHI
	120 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 28.00	€ 34.16	BD120
	240 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 36.00	€ 43.92	BD240
	360 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 48.00	€ 58.56	BD360
	660 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 147.00	€ 179.34	BD660
	1100 L mobile bin	Cost/each	€ 168.00	€ 204.96	BD1100

Table 6. D.D.D. SERVICE

Description		Taxable	22% VAT included	Invoice code
<i>Disinfection/disinfestation/deactivation with no.1 operating unit consisting of vehicle, equipment and personnel (hot) (excluding products)</i>				
• hourly rate, with no. 2 employees	Cost/hour	€ 80.00	€ 97.60	151
• hourly rate, with no. 1 employee	Cost/hour	€ 42.00	€ 51.24	1511

Pricelist of products used		Taxable	VAT included 22%	Invoice code
ICISTERYL	€/lt	€ 2.27	€ 2.76	4D
K - OTRINE FLOW 2.5 (for flies and mosquitoes) 1 L	€/each	€ 59.30	€ 72.35	6D
VECTOBAC 12 AS (larvicide for mosquitoes)	€/kg.	€ 26.36	€ 31.15	12D
BLUTABET	€/no.	€ 4.31	€ 5.26	25D
RODIFEN BUSTINE (box 20 KG)	€/kg.	€ 5.90	€ 7.20	26D
BETA2 RAT BOX (mouse traps)	€/each	€ 3.27	€ 3.99	41D
VESPA MAYER CAN 750 ML	€/no.	€ 18.15	€ 22.14	50D
PERMEX 22E	€/L	€ 9.60	€ 11.71	45D
DERATION PELLET MICRO BAGS	€/kg.	€ 5.40	€ 6.59	
DEVICE SC-15 5 L	€/L	€ 34.85	€ 42.52	
METOPRENE 0,5 5 KG BUCKET	€/kg.	€ 38.58	€ 47.07	
TAC SPRAY 500 ML	€/each	€ 37.03	€ 45.18	
FORMICA NATURAL STOP GEL	€/L	€ 15.83	€ 19.31	
NEXA ANT BAIT TRAPS (TWO)	€/each	€ 6.38	€ 7.78	
TAC SELF-DRAINING SPRAY (box 150 ml)	€/each	€ 7.47	€ 9.11	
MULTI-CATCHER RAT TRAP	€/each	€ 122.21	€ 149.10	
FOVAL GEL FOR ROACHES	€/each	€ 23.96	€ 29.23	
FOVAL GEL FOR ANTS	€/each	€ 23.96	€ 29.23	
NEXA ANT BAIT in grains	€/each	€ 31.06	€ 37.89	
KERMOR	€/L	€ 4.00	€ 4.88	
RATTOFENE BLOCK	€/kg.	€ 11.83	€ 14.43	